ORDINANCE NO. 1770

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF LAKE CARETAKER; PART-TIME LAKE POLICE OFFICER; BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR THE CITY OF COUNCIL GROVE, MORRIS COUNTY, KANSAS, PRESCRIBING HIS/HER DUTIES; THE PROCEDURE FOR APPOINTMENT; AND REPEALING ANY AND ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COUNCIL GROVE, MORRIS COUNTY, KANSAS:

Section 1. There is hereby created the position of lake caretaker; part-time lake police officer; and building inspector for the City of Council Grove, Morris County, Kansas.

Section 2. The duties of the lake caretaker and parttime police officer shall include the supervision and maintenance of the Council Grove City Lake and is to enforce the City Ordinances upon the Council Grove Lake property.

Section 3. The duties of the building inspector are set out by City Ordinances previously adopted by the City of Council Grove.

Section 4. The Council Grove Lake Caretaker; part-time lake police officer and building inspector will perform any and all duties that may be prescribed by City Ordinances, City rules or regulations and such other duties that may be prescribed by the Mayor and Council including the enforcement of all City Ordinances of the City of Council Grove and such other duties as prescribed by law enforcement officers as set forth in the City Ordinances, Rules and Regulations.

Section 5. The lake caretaker; part-time police officer and building inspector is to receive a salary of \$2,042.10 per month.

Section 6. The lake caretaker; part-time police officer; and building inspector shall be appointed by the Mayor with the approval of the City Council.

Section 7. Any and all ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 8. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on January 1, 1994.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL day of December, 1993.

CITY OF COUNCIL GROVE

By Charlens Mg

Mark Abeles-Allison

City Clerk

(SEAL)

ATTEST: